
	
  
	
  

Louisiana Teacher Leaders’ ELA and Math Summer Content Institutes  
Registration Information · July 2014  

	
  
Registration	
  is	
  now	
  open	
  for	
  the	
  July	
  2014	
  Summer	
  Content	
  Institutes.	
  Registration	
  will	
  close	
  11	
  pm,	
  May	
  23.	
  	
  

Registration	
  Process	
  	
  

• Determine	
  attendance:	
  	
  
o Review	
  your	
  district’s	
  allocated	
  seats	
  for	
  ELA	
  and	
  math	
  trainings	
  in	
  the	
  Appendix.	
  	
  
o Determine	
  who	
  from	
  your	
  Teacher	
  Leader	
  cohort	
  will	
  attend	
  each	
  training.	
  	
  

	
  
• Register	
  for	
  Eureka	
  Math	
  sessions:	
  	
  

o Review	
  Eureka	
  Math’s	
  flier	
  to	
  learn	
  about	
  the	
  summer	
  sessions	
  and	
  locations.	
  	
  
o Find	
  the	
  registration	
  information	
  on	
  page	
  3	
  of	
  the	
  above	
  flier.	
  Use	
  the	
  included	
  link	
  on	
  that	
  

page	
  to	
  register.	
  	
  	
  
o All	
  seats	
  are	
  first	
  come,	
  first	
  served.	
  	
  
o Districts	
  will	
  pay	
  Eureka	
  Math	
  directly	
  for	
  all	
  additional	
  seats	
  beyond	
  those	
  the	
  LDE	
  is	
  providing.	
  	
  
o After	
  May	
  23,	
  the	
  LDE	
  will	
  equally	
  distribute	
  all	
  unused	
  seats	
  to	
  interested	
  districts.	
  	
  

	
  
• Register	
  LDE	
  ELA	
  Sessions:	
  	
  

o Review	
  the	
  session	
  objectives	
  and	
  outline	
  on	
  page	
  2	
  to	
  learn	
  about	
  the	
  ELA	
  summer	
  trainings.	
  	
  
o Register	
  your	
  cohort	
  in	
  Coursewhere:	
  

https://www.solutionwhere.com/ldoe/cw/showconference.asp?4014	
  	
  
! Your	
  district’s	
  Team	
  Name	
  remains	
  the	
  same	
  from	
  that	
  of	
  the	
  Teacher	
  Leader	
  Summit	
  

registration	
  (choose	
  from	
  dropdown).	
  	
  
! Your	
  district’s	
  Team	
  Password	
  remains	
  the	
  same	
  as	
  for	
  the	
  June	
  Teacher	
  Leader	
  Summit	
  

with	
  the	
  addition	
  of	
  the	
  number	
  7	
  at	
  the	
  end	
  (no	
  spaces).	
  	
  	
  
! The	
  registrant’s	
  Team	
  Member	
  ID	
  is	
  Open	
  Seat	
  (choose	
  from	
  dropdown).	
  

o All	
  seats	
  are	
  first	
  come,	
  first	
  served.	
  	
  
o There	
  are	
  not	
  additional	
  seats	
  to	
  purchase	
  beyond	
  what	
  each	
  district	
  is	
  allocated.	
  	
  

Reminder	
  	
  
	
  

DOE	
  Pays	
  For…	
   Districts	
  Pay	
  For…	
  
	
  

• Hosting	
  and	
  space	
  for	
  all	
  events	
  	
  
• Paying	
  high	
  quality	
  providers	
  see	
  seat	
  

allocations	
  in	
  the	
  Appendix	
  	
  
• All	
  logistics	
  associated	
  with	
  the	
  event	
  (no	
  entry	
  

fee	
  charged	
  to	
  districts)	
  	
  
• Full	
  webinar	
  access	
  for	
  set	
  number	
  of	
  district	
  

seats	
  with	
  ongoing	
  access	
  to	
  videos	
  and	
  online	
  
tools	
  
	
  

	
  
• All	
  travel	
  and	
  hotel	
  costs	
  (see	
  Hotel	
  and	
  Food	
  

Recommendations)	
  
• Food	
  costs	
  	
  
• Substitute	
  costs	
  	
  
• Teacher	
  reimbursements	
  where	
  required	
  	
  

	
  

	
  
	
  

	
   	
  



	
  
	
  
English	
  Language	
  Arts	
  Session	
  Information	
  

The	
  English	
  language	
  arts	
  trainings	
  will	
  focus	
  participants	
  on	
  learning	
  how	
  to	
  implement	
  the	
  first	
  unit	
  of	
  the	
  
guidebook.	
  In	
  grades	
  K-­‐2,	
  there	
  will	
  be	
  additional	
  sessions	
  for	
  implementing	
  the	
  skills	
  strand	
  of	
  the	
  Core	
  Knowledge	
  
program.	
  Participants	
  will	
  either	
  participate	
  in	
  the	
  guidebook	
  training	
  or	
  the	
  Core	
  Knowledge	
  training.	
  

Session	
  Objectives:	
  Participants	
  will	
  

• Read,	
  understand,	
  and	
  write	
  and	
  speak	
  about	
  complex	
  texts	
  
• Examine	
  how	
  unit	
  lessons	
  build	
  toward	
  the	
  unit	
  assessments	
  
• Develop	
  an	
  initial	
  plan	
  for	
  adapting	
  and	
  implementing	
  a	
  guidebook	
  unit	
  

Session	
  Overview:	
  The	
  session	
  will	
  begin	
  by	
  building	
  participant	
  knowledge	
  in	
  reading,	
  understanding,	
  and	
  expressing	
  
understanding	
  about	
  complex	
  texts.	
  Participants	
  will	
  engage	
  in	
  a	
  guidebook	
  lesson	
  and	
  then	
  discuss	
  the	
  elements	
  of	
  the	
  
lesson	
  that	
  most	
  support	
  student	
  understanding	
  of	
  reading,	
  writing,	
  speaking,	
  listening,	
  and	
  language.	
  Participants	
  will	
  
then	
  examine	
  how	
  the	
  various	
  lessons	
  build	
  across	
  a	
  unit	
  and	
  work	
  with	
  other	
  participants	
  to	
  develop	
  an	
  
implementation	
  plan	
  for	
  a	
  guidebook	
  unit.	
  	
  	
  

Session	
  Logistics:	
  	
  

The	
  sessions	
  will	
  follow	
  the	
  timeline	
  below.	
  Participants	
  must	
  register	
  for	
  the	
  full	
  two	
  days.	
  Seats	
  are	
  first	
  come,	
  first	
  
served.	
  If	
  the	
  session	
  you	
  wish	
  to	
  register	
  for	
  is	
  closed,	
  please	
  sign	
  up	
  for	
  the	
  wait	
  list.	
  If	
  we	
  have	
  high	
  demand	
  for	
  one	
  
grade	
  band	
  over	
  another	
  we	
  will	
  work	
  as	
  best	
  we	
  can	
  to	
  accommodate	
  the	
  requests.	
  The	
  waitlist	
  will	
  help	
  us	
  make	
  those	
  
determinations,	
  but	
  you	
  cannot	
  also	
  register	
  for	
  another	
  session.	
  	
  	
  

Session	
  Region	
   Grade	
  Band	
   Date	
  of	
  Training	
   Location	
  

Lafayette,	
  
Louisiana	
  	
  

K-­‐2	
   July	
  14	
  and	
  15	
   Evangeline	
  Elementary	
  
610	
  E	
  Butcher	
  Switch	
  Rd.	
  
Lafayette,	
  LA	
  70507	
  3-­‐5	
   July	
  16	
  and	
  17	
  

6-­‐8	
   July	
  16	
  and	
  17	
   Ovey	
  Comeaux	
  High	
  School	
  
100	
  W.	
  Bluebird	
  Drive	
  
Lafayette,	
  LA	
  70508	
  
337-­‐521-­‐7970	
  

High	
  School	
  	
   July	
  14	
  and	
  15	
  

Bossier,	
  
Louisiana	
  	
  

For	
  the	
  K-­‐5	
  
sessions,	
  
participants	
  will	
  
know	
  which	
  of	
  
the	
  two	
  location	
  
options	
  they	
  
assigned	
  by	
  
June	
  15	
  	
  	
  

K-­‐2	
  	
   July	
  23	
  and	
  24	
   Bossier	
  Instructional	
  Center-­‐	
  Library	
  
2719	
  Airline	
  Drive,	
  Bossier	
  City,	
  LA	
  71111	
  
AND	
  	
  
Greenacres	
  MS	
  	
  
2220	
  Airline	
  Dr.,	
  Bossier	
  City,	
  LA	
  71111	
  

3-­‐5	
   July	
  21	
  and	
  22	
  

6-­‐8	
   July	
  23	
  and	
  24	
   Benton	
  HS	
  
6136	
  HWY	
  3,	
  Benton,	
  LA	
  71006	
  
AND	
  	
  
Benton	
  MS	
  
6140	
  HWY	
  3,	
  Benton,	
  LA	
  7106	
  

High	
  School	
  	
   July	
  21	
  and	
  22	
  

	
  



	
  
	
  
APPENDIX	
  I:	
  District	
  Seat	
  Allotments	
  	
  
	
  

Network	
   District	
  
Original	
  District	
  
Teacher	
  Leader	
  
Cohort	
  Size	
  

DOE	
  Paid	
  for	
  July	
  Eureka	
  
Math	
  Seats	
  

(Registration	
  May	
  13-­‐23)	
  	
  

DOE	
  Paid	
  for	
  July	
  ELA	
  
Seats	
  	
  

(Registration	
  May	
  13-­‐23)	
  	
  	
  

DOE	
  Paid	
  For	
  Eureka	
  
Math	
  Webinars	
  

(Registration	
  begins	
  
	
  June	
  17)	
  	
  	
  

1	
   Bienville	
  Parish	
   9	
   8	
   8	
   4	
  
3	
   St.	
  Helena	
  Parish	
   11	
   8	
   8	
   4	
  
2	
   East	
  Carroll	
  Parish	
   12	
   8	
   8	
   4	
  
2	
   Tensas	
  Parish	
   13	
   8	
   8	
   4	
  
3	
   Cameron	
  Parish	
   14	
   8	
   8	
   4	
  
2	
   Franklin	
  Parish	
   14	
   8	
   8	
   4	
  
5	
   City	
  of	
  Bogalusa	
  School	
  District	
   15	
   8	
   8	
   4	
  
3	
   West	
  Feliciana	
  Parish	
   15	
   8	
   8	
   4	
  
2	
   Caldwell	
  Parish	
   16	
   8	
   8	
   4	
  
3	
   Central	
  Community	
  School	
  District	
   16	
   8	
   8	
   4	
  
3	
   City	
  of	
  Baker	
  School	
  District	
   16	
   8	
   8	
   4	
  
1	
   Claiborne	
  Parish	
   16	
   8	
   8	
   4	
  
2	
   Jackson	
  Parish	
   16	
   8	
   8	
   4	
  
2	
   Madison	
  Parish	
   16	
   8	
   8	
   4	
  
3	
   Pointe	
  Coupee	
  Parish	
   16	
   8	
   8	
   4	
  
1	
   Red	
  River	
  Parish	
   16	
   8	
   8	
   4	
  
2	
   West	
  Carroll	
  Parish	
   16	
   8	
   8	
   4	
  
2	
   Catahoula	
  Parish	
   19	
   8	
   8	
   4	
  
3	
   Zachary	
  Community	
  School	
  District	
   20	
   8	
   8	
   4	
  
3	
   East	
  Feliciana	
  Parish	
   21	
   8	
   8	
   4	
  
2	
   Union	
  Parish	
   21	
   8	
   8	
   4	
  
5	
   Plaquemines	
  Parish	
   22	
   8	
   8	
   4	
  
3	
   St.	
  James	
  Parish	
   22	
   8	
   8	
   4	
  
5	
   Iberville	
  Parish	
   23	
   8	
   8	
   4	
  
1	
   LaSalle	
  Parish	
   24	
   8	
   8	
   4	
  
1	
   Sabine	
  Parish	
   24	
   8	
   8	
   4	
  
3	
   DeSoto	
  Parish	
   25	
   12	
   12	
   4	
  



	
  
	
  

Network	
   District	
  
Original	
  District	
  
Teacher	
  Leader	
  
Cohort	
  Size	
  

DOE	
  Paid	
  for	
  July	
  Eureka	
  
Math	
  Seats	
  

(Registration	
  May	
  13-­‐23)	
  	
  

DOE	
  Paid	
  for	
  July	
  ELA	
  
Seats	
  	
  

(Registration	
  May	
  13-­‐23)	
  	
  	
  

DOE	
  Paid	
  For	
  Eureka	
  
Math	
  Webinars	
  

(Registration	
  begins	
  
	
  June	
  17)	
  	
  	
  

1	
   Grant	
  Parish	
   25	
   12	
   12	
   4	
  
3	
   West	
  Baton	
  Rouge	
  Parish	
   25	
   12	
   12	
   4	
  
1	
   Winn	
  Parish	
   25	
   12	
   12	
   4	
  
4	
   Assumption	
  Parish	
   26	
   12	
   12	
   4	
  
4	
   Avoyelles	
  Parish	
   26	
   12	
   12	
   4	
  
2	
   Concordia	
  Parish	
   26	
   12	
   12	
   4	
  
2	
   Morehouse	
  Parish	
   28	
   12	
   12	
   4	
  
2	
   Richland	
  Parish	
   28	
   12	
   12	
   4	
  
5	
   Washington	
  Parish	
   28	
   12	
   12	
   4	
  
3	
   Allen	
  Parish	
   29	
   12	
   12	
   4	
  
5	
   St.	
  Bernard	
  Parish	
   29	
   12	
   12	
   4	
  
3	
   Beauregard	
  Parish	
   31	
   12	
   12	
   4	
  
5	
   Evangeline	
  Parish	
   31	
   12	
   12	
   4	
  
4	
   St.	
  John	
  the	
  Baptist	
  Parish	
   33	
   12	
   12	
   4	
  
1	
   Lincoln	
  Parish	
   34	
   12	
   12	
   4	
  
1	
   Webster	
  Parish	
   36	
   12	
   12	
   4	
  
3	
   Jefferson	
  Davis	
  Parish	
   37	
   12	
   12	
   4	
  
1	
   Natchitoches	
  Parish	
   41	
   20	
   20	
   4	
  
4	
   St.	
  Martin	
  Parish	
   41	
   20	
   20	
   4	
  
3	
   Vermilion	
  Parish	
   47	
   20	
   20	
   4	
  
1	
   Vernon	
  Parish	
   47	
   20	
   20	
   4	
  
2	
   City	
  of	
  Monroe	
  School	
  District	
   49	
   20	
   20	
   4	
  
5	
   Orleans	
  Parish	
   50	
   20	
   20	
   4	
  
3	
   St.	
  Charles	
  Parish	
   50	
   20	
   20	
   4	
  
4	
   St.	
  Mary	
  Parish	
   54	
   20	
   20	
   4	
  
4	
   Iberia	
  Parish	
   65	
   20	
   20	
   4	
  
4	
   Acadia	
  Parish	
   68	
   20	
   20	
   4	
  
3	
   Ascension	
  Parish	
   71	
   25	
   25	
   4	
  
5	
   Livingston	
  Parish	
   73	
   25	
   25	
   4	
  



	
  
	
  

Network	
   District	
  
Original	
  District	
  
Teacher	
  Leader	
  
Cohort	
  Size	
  

DOE	
  Paid	
  for	
  July	
  Eureka	
  
Math	
  Seats	
  

(Registration	
  May	
  13-­‐23)	
  	
  

DOE	
  Paid	
  for	
  July	
  ELA	
  
Seats	
  	
  

(Registration	
  May	
  13-­‐23)	
  	
  	
  

DOE	
  Paid	
  For	
  Eureka	
  
Math	
  Webinars	
  

(Registration	
  begins	
  
	
  June	
  17)	
  	
  	
  

5	
   St.	
  Landry	
  Parish	
   77	
   25	
   25	
   4	
  
4	
   Lafourche	
  Parish	
   81	
   25	
   25	
   4	
  
1	
   Bossier	
  Parish	
   82	
   25	
   25	
   4	
  
2	
   Ouachita	
  Parish	
   82	
   25	
   25	
   4	
  
4	
   Terrebonne	
  Parish	
   85	
   25	
   25	
   4	
  
4	
   Tangipahoa	
  Parish	
   86	
   25	
   25	
   4	
  
5	
   Lafayette	
  Parish	
   115	
   40	
   40	
   6	
  
4	
   Rapides	
  Parish	
   123	
   40	
   40	
   6	
  
4	
   St.	
  Tammany	
  Parish	
   125	
   40	
   40	
   6	
  
3	
   Calcasieu	
  Parish	
   150	
   40	
   40	
   6	
  
1	
   Caddo	
  Parish	
   156	
   40	
   40	
   6	
  
5	
   Jefferson	
  Parish	
   199	
   60	
   60	
   10	
  
5	
   East	
  Baton	
  Rouge	
  Parish	
   205	
   60	
   60	
   10	
  

Total	
  	
  
	
  
	
  

	
  
	
   1144	
   1144	
   300	
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