

Louisiana Teacher Leaders' ELA and Math Summer Content Institutes Registration Information · July 2014

Registration is now open for the July 2014 Summer Content Institutes. Registration will close 11 pm, May 23.

Registration Process

Determine attendance:

- o Review your district's allocated seats for ELA and math trainings in the Appendix.
- o Determine who from your Teacher Leader cohort will attend each training.

Register for Eureka Math sessions:

- o Review Eureka Math's flier to learn about the summer sessions and locations.
- Find the registration information on page 3 of the above flier. Use the included link on that page to register.
- All seats are first come, first served.
- o Districts will pay Eureka Math directly for all additional seats beyond those the LDE is providing.
- o After May 23, the LDE will equally distribute all unused seats to interested districts.

• Register LDE ELA Sessions:

- o Review the session objectives and outline on page 2 to learn about the ELA summer trainings.
- Register your cohort in Coursewhere:
 https://www.solutionwhere.com/ldoe/cw/showconference.asp?4014
 - Your district's Team Name remains the same from that of the Teacher Leader Summit registration (choose from dropdown).
 - Your district's Team Password remains the same as for the June Teacher Leader Summit with the addition of the number 7 at the end (no spaces).
 - The registrant's Team Member ID is *Open Seat* (choose from dropdown).
- All seats are first come, first served.
- o There are not additional seats to purchase beyond what each district is allocated.

Reminder

DOE Pays For	Districts Pay For		
 Hosting and space for all events Paying high quality providers see seat allocations in the Appendix All logistics associated with the event (no entry fee charged to districts) Full webinar access for set number of district seats with ongoing access to videos and online tools 	 All travel and hotel costs (see <u>Hotel and Food Recommendations</u>) Food costs Substitute costs Teacher reimbursements where required 		

English Language Arts Session Information

The English language arts trainings will focus participants on learning how to implement the first unit of the guidebook. In grades K-2, there will be additional sessions for implementing the skills strand of the Core Knowledge program. Participants will either participate in the guidebook training or the Core Knowledge training.

Session Objectives: Participants will

- Read, understand, and write and speak about complex texts
- Examine how unit lessons build toward the unit assessments
- · Develop an initial plan for adapting and implementing a guidebook unit

Session Overview: The session will begin by building participant knowledge in reading, understanding, and expressing understanding about complex texts. Participants will engage in a guidebook lesson and then discuss the elements of the lesson that most support student understanding of reading, writing, speaking, listening, and language. Participants will then examine how the various lessons build across a unit and work with other participants to develop an implementation plan for a guidebook unit.

Session Logistics:

The sessions will follow the timeline below. Participants must register for the full two days. Seats are first come, first served. If the session you wish to register for is closed, please sign up for the wait list. If we have high demand for one grade band over another we will work as best we can to accommodate the requests. The waitlist will help us make those determinations, but you cannot also register for another session.

Session Region	Grade Band	Date of Training	Location		
Lafayette,	K-2	July 14 and 15	Evangeline Elementary 610 E Butcher Switch Rd.		
Louisiana	3-5	July 16 and 17	Lafayette, LA 70507		
	6-8	July 16 and 17	Ovey Comeaux High School 100 W. Bluebird Drive		
	High School	July 14 and 15	Lafayette, LA 70508 337-521-7970		
Bossier,	K-2	July 23 and 24	Bossier Instructional Center- Library		
Louisiana	3-5	July 21 and 22	2719 Airline Drive, Bossier City, LA 71111 AND		
For the K-5			Greenacres MS		
sessions,			2220 Airline Dr., Bossier City, LA 71111		
participants will know which of the two location options they assigned by June 15	6-8	July 23 and 24	Benton HS 6136 HWY 3, Benton, LA 71006		
	High School	July 21 and 22	AND Benton MS 6140 HWY 3, Benton, LA 7106		

APPENDIX I: District Seat Allotments

Network	District	Original District Teacher Leader Cohort Size	DOE Paid for July Eureka Math Seats (Registration May 13-23)	DOE Paid for July ELA Seats (Registration May 13-23)	DOE Paid For Eureka Math Webinars (Registration begins June 17)
1	Bienville Parish	9	8	8	4
3	St. Helena Parish	11	8	8	4
2	East Carroll Parish	12	8	8	4
2	Tensas Parish	13	8	8	4
3	Cameron Parish	14	8	8	4
2	Franklin Parish	14	8	8	4
5	City of Bogalusa School District	15	8	8	4
3	West Feliciana Parish	15	8	8	4
2	Caldwell Parish	16	8	8	4
3	Central Community School District	16	8	8	4
3	City of Baker School District	16	8	8	4
1	Claiborne Parish	16	8	8	4
2	Jackson Parish	16	8	8	4
2	Madison Parish	16	8	8	4
3	Pointe Coupee Parish	16	8	8	4
1	Red River Parish	16	8	8	4
2	West Carroll Parish	16	8	8	4
2	Catahoula Parish	19	8	8	4
3	Zachary Community School District	20	8	8	4
3	East Feliciana Parish	21	8	8	4
2	Union Parish	21	8	8	4
5	Plaquemines Parish	22	8	8	4
3	St. James Parish	22	8	8	4
5	Iberville Parish	23	8	8	4
1	LaSalle Parish	24	8	8	4
1	Sabine Parish	24	8	8	4
3	DeSoto Parish	25	12	12	4

Network	District	Original District Teacher Leader Cohort Size	DOE Paid for July Eureka Math Seats (Registration May 13-23)	DOE Paid for July ELA Seats (Registration May 13-23)	DOE Paid For Eureka Math Webinars (Registration begins June 17)
1	Grant Parish	25	12	12	4
3	West Baton Rouge Parish	25	12	12	4
1	Winn Parish	25	12	12	4
4	Assumption Parish	26	12	12	4
4	Avoyelles Parish	26	12	12	4
2	Concordia Parish	26	12	12	4
2	Morehouse Parish	28	12	12	4
2	Richland Parish	28	12	12	4
5	Washington Parish	28	12	12	4
3	Allen Parish	29	12	12	4
5	St. Bernard Parish	29	12	12	4
3	Beauregard Parish	31	12	12	4
5	Evangeline Parish	31	12	12	4
4	St. John the Baptist Parish	33	12	12	4
1	Lincoln Parish	34	12	12	4
1	Webster Parish	36	12	12	4
3	Jefferson Davis Parish	37	12	12	4
1	Natchitoches Parish	41	20	20	4
4	St. Martin Parish	41	20	20	4
3	Vermilion Parish	47	20	20	4
1	Vernon Parish	47	20	20	4
2	City of Monroe School District	49	20	20	4
5	Orleans Parish	50	20	20	4
3	St. Charles Parish	50	20	20	4
4	St. Mary Parish	54	20	20	4
4	Iberia Parish	65	20	20	4
4	Acadia Parish	68	20	20	4
3	Ascension Parish	71	25	25	4
5	Livingston Parish	73	25	25	4

Network	District	Original District Teacher Leader Cohort Size	DOE Paid for July Eureka Math Seats (Registration May 13-23)	DOE Paid for July ELA Seats (Registration May 13-23)	DOE Paid For Eureka Math Webinars (Registration begins June 17)
5	St. Landry Parish	77	25	25	4
4	Lafourche Parish	81	25	25	4
1	Bossier Parish	82	25	25	4
2	Ouachita Parish	82	25	25	4
4	Terrebonne Parish	85	25	25	4
4	Tangipahoa Parish	86	25	25	4
5	Lafayette Parish	115	40	40	6
4	Rapides Parish	123	40	40	6
4	St. Tammany Parish	125	40	40	6
3	Calcasieu Parish	150	40	40	6
1	Caddo Parish	156	40	40	6
5	Jefferson Parish	199	60	60	10
5	East Baton Rouge Parish	205	60	60	10
Total			1144	1144	300